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	Risk Assessment

	Risk Assessment for the activity of
	Baking Society sparklers social 
Southampton Common 
Wednesday 5th November 2025 
The event will take place between 7pm and 9pm 
	Date
	28/10/25 

	Unit/Faculty/Directorate/Club or Society 
	University of Southampton Baking Society 
	Assessor
	Yasmin Ball 

	Line Manager/Supervisor/President 
	Chloe Sanders, President
	Signed off
	N/A, please upload to groupshub for digital sign-off by SUSU Activities team



	Description of activity/event
	After our weekly meeting concludes at around 7pm, a maximum of 30 members of our society will walk down to the Common where we will light sparklers and watch any coincidental firework displays visible from the Common. Before lighting the sparklers, a committee member will talk the members through sparkler safety and proper handling. Any sparkler mis-use will result in sparklers being taken and the individual will not be able to partake in the rest of the activity. When sparklers are burnt out, we will place them in a container of water for proper disposal.
We cannot guarantee a first-aider will be present as SUSU has not yet provided first-aid training for this year, but we will follow health and safety guidelines and try to source a first-aider.




	PART A 

	(1) Risk identification
	(2) Risk assessment
	(3) Risk management

	Hazard
	Potential Consequences

	Who might be harmed

(user; those nearby; those in the vicinity; members of the public)

	Inherent
	
	Residual
	Further controls (use the risk hierarchy)

	
	
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	Control measures (use the risk hierarchy)
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	

	Road traffic accident/ Walking between places
	Vehicles collision -causing serious injury 
	Event organisers, event attendees, Members of the public 
	4
	3
	12
	· People also briefed about the journeys before the event starts. Event organisers to make it clear that travel to and from each venue is attendees’ own responsibility. 
· local venues known to UoS students chosen 
· Event organisers will be available to direct people between venues.
· Attendees will be encouraged to identify a ‘buddy’, this will make it easier for people to stay together. They will be encouraged (but not expected) to look out for one another and check in throughout the night where possible. 
· Avoid large groups of people totally blocking the pavement or spilling in to the road. 
· Be considerate of other pedestrians & road users, keep disturbance & noise down. 
· Avoid behaviour likely to provoke a disturbance or fights.  

	2
	2
	4
	· Venues chosen local and within a short distance from each other. 

· All incidents are to be reported on the as soon as possible ensuring the duty manager/health and safety officer have been informed.
· Follow SUSU incident report policy

	Participants getting lost or leaving without any one being aware 
	During the event participants may decide they want to leave, or they may get lost on the way 
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	3
	9
	· If a person leaves without warning all efforts will be done to locate them. Stress however that attendees are responsible for their individual safety.
· Supervision, the event will be run by the society committee 
· Venues chosen local and within a short distance from each other.

	2
	2
	4
	· Follow SUSU incident report policy
· Call emergency services as required 

	Adverse Weather 
	· Injury
· Illness
· Slipping
· Burns 
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	4
	3
	12
	· Lead organiser to check the weather are suitable for activities on the day 
· Warn those attending to prepare by wearing appropriate clothing and footwear e.g. via social media posts


	4
	1
	4
	· If adverse weather is too extreme to be controlled, the event should ultimately be cancelled or postponed to a different date

	Falls/ slips 
	participants falling and subsequently injuring themselves. 
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	2
	6
	· Committee to check that chosen venues meet the following requirements:
· Venue is in good condition with no major trip hazards.
· Attendees will be told to wear appropriate footwear. 
	3
	1
	3
	· If necessary, emergency services will be called 
· Request first aid at venue
· Follow SUSU incident report policy


	Sparkler burns/fires
	Participants burning themselves 
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	5
	15
	· Committee will provide warnings about safe handling of sparklers (keep sparklers away from people and objects to avoid accidental burns and avoid touching the sparkler once it has gone out)
· Dispose of sparklers in a safe way to avoid fire hazard (provide a bucket of water)
· A first aid kit will be kept on hand and used as necessary
· Attendees responsible for own welfare in such instances
· First aid requested as required although
· Any individual who does not use sparklers appropriately will have their sparkler removed and will not be able to participate
· Sparklers will not be lit by any large plants, and the activity will take place on a paved/gravel area.

	1
	5
	5
	· Call Emergency Services 
· Obtain fire blanket if possible and use

	Medical emergency 
	Members may sustain injury /become unwell 

Pre-existing medical conditions, sickness, distress

	Members 
	1
	1
	5
	Advise participants to bring their personal medication if it might be required.

Members/Committee to carry out first aid if necessary and only if qualified and confident to do so.

Contact emergency services as required 111/999.

Contact SUSU Reception/venue staff for first aid support.

Members can be referred to The Student Hub (02380 599 599, studenthub@soton.ac.uk) in case of distress.
	1
	4
	4
	Incidents are to be reported on the as soon as possible ensuring the duty manager/health and safety officer have been informed.

Follow SUSU incident reporting guide





	PART B – Action Plan

	Risk Assessment Action Plan

	Part no.
	Action to be taken, incl. Cost
	By whom
	Target date
	Review date
	Outcome at review date

	
	Organizers to ensure they have shared and read Expect respect policy with members
	All 
	ASAP
	01/11/25
	

	
	Route planned and shared in advance with attendees
	Yasmin Ball

	04/11/25
	05/11/25
	

	
	All major incidents will be logged with SUSU the next day. 
	Yasmin Ball/Chloe Sanders

	06/11/25
	07/11/25
	

	
	Weather check prior to event start 
	Yasmin Ball

	04/11/25
	05/11/25
	

	
	WIDE training completed by committee 
	All 

	ASAP
	01/11/25
	

	
	Provide members with instructions for proper handling of sparklers
	Yasmin Ball
	05/11/25
	05/11/25
	

	
	
Provide proper disposal methods (non-flammable water containers)
	Yasmin Ball
	05/11/25
	05/11/25
	

	
	Source a first-aider
	All 
	ASAP
	03/11/25
	

	Responsible committee member signature: Yasmin Ball 

	Responsible manager’s signature:

	Print name: Yasmin Ball 
	Date: 26/10/25
	Print name: Chloe Sanders
	Date 28/10/25







Assessment Guidance 
	1. Eliminate
	Remove the hazard wherever possible which negates the need for further controls
	If this is not possible then explain why
	

	2. Substitute
	Replace the hazard with one less hazardous
	If not possible then explain why
	

	3. Physical controls
	Examples: enclosure, fume cupboard, glove box
	Likely to still require admin controls as well
	

	4. Admin controls
	Examples: training, supervision, signage
	
	

	5. Personal protection
	Examples: respirators, safety specs, gloves
	Last resort as it only protects the individual
	


	LIKELIHOOD
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	IMPACT


 
	Impact

	Health & Safety

	1
	Trivial - insignificant
	Very minor injuries e.g. slight bruising

	2
	Minor
	Injuries or illness e.g. small cut or abrasion which require basic first aid treatment even in self-administered.  

	3
	Moderate
	Injuries or illness e.g. strain or sprain requiring first aid or medical support.  

	4
	Major 
	Injuries or illness e.g. broken bone requiring medical support >24 hours and time off work >4 weeks.

	5
	Severe – extremely significant
	Fatality or multiple serious injuries or illness requiring hospital admission or significant time off work.  


Risk process
1. Identify the impact and likelihood using the tables above.
2. Identify the risk rating by multiplying the Impact by the likelihood using the coloured matrix.
3. If the risk is amber or red – identify control measures to reduce the risk to as low as is reasonably practicable.
4. If the residual risk is green, additional controls are not necessary.  
5. If the residual risk is amber the activity can continue but you must identify and implement further controls to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably practicable. 
6. If the residual risk is red do not continue with the activity until additional controls have been implemented and the risk is reduced.
7. Control measures should follow the risk hierarchy, where appropriate as per the pyramid above.
8. The cost of implementing control measures can be taken into account but should be proportional to the risk i.e. a control to reduce low risk may not need to be carried out if the cost is high but a control to manage high risk means that even at high cost the control would be necessary.


	Likelihood

	1
	Rare e.g. 1 in 100,000 chance or higher

	2
	Unlikely e.g. 1 in 10,000 chance or higher

	3
	Possible e.g. 1 in 1,000 chance or higher

	4
	Likely e.g. 1 in 100 chance or higher

	5
	Very Likely e.g. 1 in 10 chance or higher
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